

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIAN D. SCHMIDT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TAMI L. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Law Office of Tami L. Mitchell
5390 Goodview Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80911
(719) 426-8967
tamimitchelljustice@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. INTRODCUTION	2
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Legal Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE DEFINITION OF “IN THE PRESENCE OF” A CHILD, AND THE ISSUE OF WHOSE AWARENESS IS REQUIRED FOR CRIMINAL LIABILITY TO ATTACH, ARE MATTERS OF FIRST IMPRESSION AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL	15
II. THE DEFINITION OF “IN THE PRESENCE OF” A CHILD	

REMAINS UNSETLED LAW, PRESENTING AN ISSUE OF IMPORTANCE THROUGHOUT THE MILITARY	20
III. THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT	22
A. The Lower Court Failed to Apply the Rule of Lenity	22
B. The Lower Court Failed to Follow Rules of Statutory Construction	23
C. Petitioner has an <i>ex post facto</i> conviction for indecent conduct	27
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	29
Opinion of Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Feb. 11, 2022	1a
Opinion of Navy-Marine Court of Criminal Appeals Aug. 7, 2020	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	19
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Florida v. Werner</i> , 609 So. 2d 585 (Fl. 1992)	14-16
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 881 (2004)	22
<i>Kansas v. Bryan</i> , 130 P.3d 85 (Kan. 2006)	17-19
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	22
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	22
<i>Louisiana v. Interiano</i> , 868 So. 2d 9 (La. 2004)	16-17
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	19
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corps</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	19
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	19
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)...	21-22
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	20

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 2013 CCA LEXIS 517 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Jun. 27, 2013) (unpub. op.)	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Briggs, et al.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 13 C.M.R. 10 (C.M.A. 1953)	7-8, 22
<i>United States v. Burkhart</i> , 72 M.J. 590 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	19
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 2014 CCA LEXIS 694 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Sep. 16, 2014) (unpub. op.)	11
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 35 C.M.R. 376 (C.M.A. 1965)	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 67 M.J. 87 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	8-9, 22
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 82 M.J. 68 (C.A.A.F. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 80 M.J. 586 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tabor</i> , __ M.J. __, 2022 CCA LEXIS 314 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>)	2, 11-14, 24-25
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	21

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 920b(c) (2016)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 934 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Manual for Courts-Martial (2016 ed.), app. 23, para. 90	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Kimble, <i>Dictionary Diving in the Courts: A Shaky Grab for Ordinary Meaning</i> , 22 JOURNAL OF APPELLATE PRACTICE AND PROCESS 209 (Summer 2002).....	20
